

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

IN RE: GRANT WRITER'S – TWO (2) CHANGE ORDERS & FIVE (5) CONTRACTS

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR \$10,510.22 TO A CONTRACT WITH HEIM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., FOR AN ADA CURB PROJECT IN ORWIGSBURG. THIS CHANGE ORDER WILL INCREASE THE CONTRACT FROM \$85,186.20 TO \$95,696.42 AND IS DUE TO A CHANGE IN CONTRACT QUANTITIES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ADA ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON NOTED THAT THE CHANGE ORDER IS CONTINGENT UPON DCED APPROVAL WHICH IS PENDING.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR \$1,433.22 TO A CONTRACT WITH RONNIE C. FOLK PAVING, INC. FOR A BUTLER TOWNSHIP ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT. THIS CHANGE ORDER WILL INCREASE THE CONTRACT FROM \$26,280.00 TO \$27,713.22 AND IS DUE TO A CHANGE IN CONTRACT QUANTITIES TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO AWARD A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$12,444.00 TO DANIEL J. FARBER FOR A DEMOLITION PROJECT AT 37 MAUCH CHUNK STREET, TAMAQUA.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO AWARD A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$36,500.00 TO KASS CONTRACTING FOR A DEMOLITION PROJECT AT 26 S. FRONT STREET, SAINT CLAIR.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO AWARD A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$21,635.00 TO AMC ENTERPRISE FOR A CDBG DEMOLITION PROJECT AT 146 N. NICHOLS STREET, SAINT CLAIR.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO AWARD A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$19,454.00 TO NORTHEAST INDUSTRIAL SERVICES FOR A DEMOLITION PROJECT AT 119 PARKWAY, SCHUYLKILL HAVEN.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO AWARD A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$24,695.00 TO AFFORDABLE CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION FOR A DEMOLITION PROJECT AT 520, 522 & 524 RAILROAD STREET, MAHANOH CITY.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

ON BEHALF OF OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES—SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO APPROVE A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION #2023 – 20 FOR \$30,000. THERE IS AN ADDITIONAL NEED FOR SERVICES SO AFTER RECEIVING ADDITIONAL FUNDING THE NEED WILL BE MET.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

GARY BENDER – NEW BUSINESS

ON BEHALF OF 911 COMMUNICATIONS – ADDENDUM

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO APPROVE AN ADDENDUM TO THE LEASE WITH DELL FINANCIAL SERVICES COSTARS #003-299, LEASE # 001-8993785-005 AND CONTRACT #2020-11. THE TERM IS DECEMBER 1, 2023, TO NOVEMBER 30, 2024. THE PAYMENT WILL BE \$759.58 PER MONTH.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

ON BEHALF OF HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICE – SIDE AGREEMENT

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO APPROVE OF A SIDE AGREEMENT WITH THE AFSCME DISTRICT COUNCIL 89, LOCAL 1512, TO INCREASE STARTING SALARIES FOR NEW TELECOMMUNICATORS, INCREASE THE SALARY FOR CURRENT TELECOMMUNICATORS BELOW THE NEW STARTING SALARIES TO THE NEW STARTING SALARY, AND INCREASE THE SALARIES OF THE REMAINING CURRENT EMPLOYEES BY FOUR PERCENT.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

ON BEHALF OF OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES – CONTRACT

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH BENEFITS DATA TRUST OF PHILADELPHIA, PA, FOR PA MEDI (MEDICARE EDUCATION AND DECISION INSIGHT) TO ASSIST IN PROCESSING APPLICATIONS FOR A VARIETY OF PROGRAMS, IE., SNAP, PACE/PACENET, LIHEAP AND PROPERTY TAX / RENT REBATE. THE CONTRACT CAP IS \$47,324.00 FOR THE TERM SEPTEMBER 1, 2023, TO AUGUST 31, 2024.

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

ON BEHALF OF CHILDREN & YOUTH – ADDENDUM

IT WAS MOVED BY COMMISSIONER HESS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HETHERINGTON TO APPROVE AN ADDENDUM TO THE AGREEMENT WITH JUSTICE WORKS YOUTH CARE, INC., PITTSBURG, PA, DATED AUGUST 4, 2022. THIS ADDENDUM INCORPORATES A CHANGE OF RATE EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2023, AS FOLLOWS: DIVERSIONARY SERVICES AT \$82.19 PER HOUR. THIS RATE ADJUSTMENT WAS INADVERTENTLY OMITTED FROM THE ADDENDUM DATED NOVEMBER 22, 2023, WHICH MADE SIMILAR ADJUSTMENT TO ALL OTHER FEE FOR SERVICE RATES IN THIS CONTRACT (A 3.8% INCREASE).

VOTE:

HETHERINGTON—AYE

HALCOVAGE—ABSENT

HESS—AYE

MOTION ADOPTED.

